
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 14 June 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr V Slade 

Cllr L Allison 
Cllr M Cox 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dion 
Cllr M Earl 
 

Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr L Fear 
Cllr S Gabriel 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr T O'Neill 
Cllr C Rigby 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4864 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston - 01202 123663 or email claire.johnston@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

4 June 2021 
 



 

 anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 20 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
17 May 2021. 
 

 

a)   Action Sheet 21 - 24 

 To note and comment on the attached action sheet which tracks decisions, 
actions and recommendations from previous meetings. 

 

5.   Public Speaking  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

 

6.   Scrutiny of Finance and Transformation Related Cabinet Reports 25 - 138 

 To consider the following Finance and Transformation related reports 
scheduled for Cabinet consideration on 23 June 2021: 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

 Financial Outturn Report 2020/21 

 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise the reports and make 
recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor D Mellor, Leader 
of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation. 
 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

7.   Scrutiny of Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning  Related 
Cabinet Reports 

139 - 372 

 To consider the following Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning 
related reports scheduled for Cabinet consideration on 23 June 2021: 
 

 Approval of the 5-year rolling BDC Business Plan 

 High Street Strategy 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise the reports and make 
recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor P Broadhead, 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning 
 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

8.   Forward Plan 373 - 410 

 To consider and amend the Board’s Forward Plan as appropriate and to 
consider the published Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr T O'Neill, Cllr L Allison, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, 

Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, 
Cllr C Rigby, Cllr D Borthwick (In place of Cllr S Gabriel) and 
Cllr A M Stribley (In place of Cllr D Farr) 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Mohan Iyengar 
Councillor Philip Broadhead 
Councillor Michael Brooke 
Councillor Hazel Allen 
Councillor Drew Mellor 
Councillor Robert Lawton 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr D Farr and Cllr S Gabriel. 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr D Borthwick substituted for Cllr D Farr and Cllr A Stribley substituted for 
Cllr S Gabriel. 
 

3. Election of Chairman  
 
A nomination 
[...]
 was important to ensure the right people were in 
place. 

 A Councillor commented that the staff should not be seconded from the 
Council but should move permanently to work with the company. 

 It was suggested that the recommendation within the report could be 
expanded to include consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 In response to a query the Chief Financial Officer confirmed that the 
£1.75 million outlined in the report was already in the Council’s budget 
and Medium-Term Financial Plan for the three years of that plan. 

 The Board noted that there was nothing included with the report with 
regards to the impact on climate change. 

 The Chairman noted that there were many issues which would need to 
be agreed by Council and governance arrangements needed to be 
determined. The Portfolio Holder advised that issues could be brought 
back to the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 Whether consideration had been given to one of the Council’s existing 
vehicles being extended to save on costs and where the URC would sit 
in relation to the other Council companies. It was noted that this would 
be 100 percent Council owned company and would serve as an 
intelligent client for a lot of Council regeneration issues. The URC was 
not reliant on any external resource and funding would be coming 
directly from the Council, there was no intention that any property 
ownership would be moving into the company.  

 In response to an enquiry the Leader of the Council confirmed that the 
business case would be able to come back to the O&S Board in future. 

 The Portfolio Holder advised that he BDC sites were in the BDC 
masterplan and only non-BDC sites would be considered to be taken 
forward. Master planning in the area was important but there was a 
need to focus on deliverability from the beginning.  

 The Chief Executive advised in response to a question that this was 
the coming together of a business plan. The recommen
[...]
ices they needed but it may not be possible to see a 
clinician immediately. However, it was anticipated that the service 
would be as flexible as possible. 

 A Board member raised a concern regarding the large unfunded 
pressure of £100k per year and asked whether options such as a 
special purpose vehicle or specialist charity to house this service 
within.  

 The Lead member for homelessness confirmed that they were looking 
into options surrounding this. The flat rental would also provide some 
income. 

 In response to a question it was confirmed that the hub would not cater 
only to rough sleepers but also to those who were vulnerably housed or 
further currently contracted by Council – adversely effected in order to 
fund the running of the centre. 

 There were some concerns raised that the hub would attract rough 
sleepers to a particular area. It wasn’t considered that it would, but it 
was also felt that it may speed up the process for reconnecting to the 
area. 

 A Member requested that local police stations and the 101 service 
should be made aware of this provision and know how to direct people 
to it Ensure local police stations and 101 system actually know about 
this provision.  
 

Board members requested to raise some issues pertaining to the 
confidential appendix to the report, it was therefore: 

9



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Cllr A Stribley left the meeting at 4:16pm.  
 

- The meeting moved into non-public session    -  
-  

The Board discussed a number of issues relating to the exempt information 
conta
[...]
ce committee to consider. 
 

10



– 7 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 
It was suggested that it would be best to allow the petitions route already 
underway to continue and not to include the issue on the Forward Plan at 
this point. 
 
RESOLVED that the issue is not included on the Board’s Forward Plan 
at the present time as it was already being considered as part of the 
Council’s petition scheme and to allow this process to be completed. 
 
Voting: nem con 
 

12. Forward Plan  
 
The Chairman presented the current Forward Plan to the Board. The 
Chairman asked Board Members for their comments and input on any of 
the items. 
 
There was an issue raised around the item to cover the Poole Quay 
revitalisation / regeneration, including how that space could be upgraded to 
modern usage and the standards of other tourism places.  It was suggested 
that there may be a paper coming to Cabinet in June on Poole Quay which 
may be related. It was noted that this would be looked into and the scope of 
this issue developed further to decide the best way forward for the Board.  
 
The Chairman outlined the list of potential items for pre-Cabinet decision 
scrutiny for the next meeting and asked the Board if they had any 
comments or thoughts on which items should be taken Forward.  
 
A Councillor requested that the Public Spaces Protection Order should be 
included on the Forward Plan for the next meeting. 
 
There were no further comments on the Forward Plan. The Chairman 
advised that he would consider further which reports should be included 
with the Vice-Chairman and Officers. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.01 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 May 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, Cllr M Earl, 

Cllr J Edwards, Cllr L Fear, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr T O'Neill 
and Cllr C Rigby 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Mark Anderson 
Councillor May Haines 
Councillor Mohan Iyengar 

 
 

13. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr D Farr and Cllr S Gabriel 
 

14. Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

15. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

16. Public Speaking  
 
There were no public statements, petitions or questions. 
 

17. Scrutiny of Community Safety Related Cabinet Reports  
 
Preventing Domestic Abuse Strategy and Delivery Plan 2020-2023 – 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety presented a report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Portfolio Holder 
outlined the key issues within the report and responded to points raised by 
the Board including: 
 

 Board Members thanked the Portfolio Holder and Officers for the 
improvements seen in the report since the Board previously considered 
this issue in December 2020. 

 It was confirmed that the Domestic Abuse Bill had received royal 
ascent the previous week. This would be amended in the strategy 
document. 

13



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 

 That gay and bisexual women should be mentioned with equal rights in 
the report, in the same way that gay and bisexual men were 
referenced. 

 With reference to point 45 through to point 48 , it was good to see them 
and it was important to be able to revisit this as a living document 

 There was no reference to dementia within strategy would like to see 
The Alzheimer’s Society and dementia advisers to be made aware of 
the services available to those living with dementia and to be referred 
to within the report. This crossed over into the work with health 
partners, work was underway with colleagues in Clinical 
Commissi
[...]
suse. 
 
Voting: Unanimous  
 
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder and Officers for presenting the 
report and all the hard work which had gone into the report and detailed 
plan. 
 
Cllr M Cox and Cllr L Dedman – left the meeting at 7.00pm 
 

18. Place Operations Enforcement  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and the background to why the report 
had come forward,  a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these minutes in the Minute 
Book. The Director of Communities explained that enforcement was a 
major part of the Council’s responsibilities and outlined the key aspects of 
the report. In the subsequent discussion a number of points were raised 
including: 
 

 A Non-Board member noted that several historic issues had been 
rectified in the last few months but asked about areas where the 
Council was unable to use enforcement powers and the expectations 
surrounding this and how this was addressed. The Director advised 
that it was important to explore all the different options available to the 
Council and what was the best means to secure the best outcomes. 

15



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 
Much of the legislation that the Council had to work with was incredibly 
out of date.  

 Whether it was still the case, as it was under the previous 
Bournemouth Council, that the Council was unable to seize goods from 
street pedlars as there was no provision to store goods securely. 
Goods had been confiscated from pedlars operating in Bournemouth 
Town Centre. However, there were issues with capacity, but that 
legislation had been enforced when possible. 

 Whether the Council was operating successfully as an agency for the 
DVLA, under the powers to tow vehicles. There was set criteria in place 
when the Council could tow away vehicles for illegal parking. The 
Council was working with the DVLA in this regard. 

 Prevention of sleeping on the highway in cars and vans. This w
[...]
sformation programme, quick reporting and the 
ability to get to right place. These were all issues that formed part of vision 
for what the Council wanted to try to achieve.  

16



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
17 May 2021 

 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Operations Officer for organising this 
paper which was much appreciated evidenced by the interest shown by 
members and also to the Director of Communities and the other officers on 
the call. The Chairman noted that the Board was clearly interested in a 
number of areas. However, there was a need for further consideration on 
which issues could be taken forward and how this would be best achieved. 
It was noted that there may be an opportunity for a future Task and Finish 
Group to consider further action. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 8:36pm and resumed at 8:46pm. 
 

19. Seasonal Response 2021  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to these 
minutes in the Minute Book, and outlined the reasons why the report had 
been brought to the Board. The Portfolio Holder for Tourism, Leisure and 
Culture gave a presentation to the Board including the key points on the 
plans for the summer season. In the subsequent discussion a number of 
points were raised by the Board including: 
 

 It was noted that although the weather had not been very good up to 
this point there would be a time in the future when the deluge of visitors 
would come and there were a number of issues to address this outline 
in the plan. 

 There has been a soft run to test principles of tactical plan and an 
opportunity for delivery over the Easter period, although visitor 
numbers had remained relatively low. 

 The plans would be in place for the period from the end of June to the 
beginning September, but it was explained that the necessity for them 
would be very much weather dependent.  

 A Councillor asked about the level of additional
[...]
ted behaviours and 
the likely timing of these were also anticipated and the police had been 
working alongside the Council on this.  

 How residents or anyone visiting the beach could report issues and the 
responsiveness to issues raised. There was a reporting mechanisms in 
place and information would be in a prominent place in time for the 
summer season. 

 A Councillor commented that they were pleased to see detail in the 
plan and asked how the general maintenance would be managed 
including toilet supplies, blocked drains etc. The Portfolio Holder 
advised that this was difficult to manage when visitor numbers were 
high but there were responses in place and the officers were dedicated 
in undertaking a sometime dirty, hazardous role, sometimes under 
provocation. 

 It was noted that the toilets on Poole Quay remained closed and there 
had been an issue with compliance and enforcement on the planning 
condition regarding these. The Chairman advised the Board that he 
would write to the planning enforcement team regarding the issue 
of the closed toilets at Poole Quay.  

 A Councillor commented that the reasons bins had overflowed was that 
the Council’s response to emptying them when full was not quick 
enough and that was due to a financial decision to not run as many 
collections. 

 A non-Board member commented that the Council needed to also 
focus on other areas of the conurbation which were frequented by 
tourists, not just on the beach but areas where people tend to go when 
weather is less than good. 

 A Councillor commented that there were pleased to see the recognition 
from the MHCLG of the best practice element and was pleased to see 
Christchurch developing as a major seafront site. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder and Officers for outlining the 
very robust plan and wished the team luck in its implementation. 
 

20. Future Meeting Dates 2021/22  
 
The future meeting dates were noted. 
 

18



– 7 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BO

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr L Allison, Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr B Dion, Cllr J Edwards, 

Cllr L Fear, Cllr S Gabriel, Cllr M Howell, Cllr D Kelsey, Cllr T O'Neill, 
Cllr C Rigby and Cllr D Brown (In place of Cllr M Earl) 

 
Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Philip Broadhead 
Councillor Beverley Dunlop 
Councillor Drew Mellor 

 
 

22. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr M Earl and Cllr D Farr 
 

23. Substitute Members  
 
Cllr D Brown substituted for Cllr M Earl 
 

24. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests for this meeting.   
 

25. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 May 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
25.1 Action Sheet  
 
The Chairman reported on an outstanding action on the action regarding 
closed toilets at Poole Quay and advised that he had written to the Planning 
Department on this matter and would report back on any response 
received. 
 

26. Public Speaking  
 
There were no public petitions, statements or questions 
 

27. Scrutiny of Finance and Transformation Related Cabinet Reports  
 
Financial Outturn Report 2020/21 – The Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Finance introduced the report. A 
copy of which had been circulated to Board members and a copy of which 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
14 June 2021 

 
can be found at Appendix A to these minutes in the minute book. The 
Leader outlined the key points from the report and the Board discussed a 
number of issues including: 
 

 Potential problems for the future in adult social care which were not 
being provided for. There was a changing profile of risk, the cost of 
expenditure going forward would be different from that seen recently. 
The Portfolio Holder indicated that the Council was in better position to 
deal with issues coming forward and further detail was included within 
the Medium Term Financial Plan Paper. The Chief Financial Officer 
advised that with the impact of Covid it was quite difficult to see in 
comparison to what would have been spent originally. 

 Part of the reason Council was in a good investment position was that 
the previous administration had provided sound foundation. The Leader 
noted that the previous administration had been more cautious, and the 
political preference of the current administration was that it was a good 
time to invest. 

 The previous year was unprecedented due to Covid. The impact of grant 
funding had meant a positive surplus at year end. However, there was 
lots of uncertainty around a number of issues, e.g. car parking. Board 
Members expressed their hope that this was being monitored and that 
future plans were being implemented for uncertain times. The 
investment strategy for the Council was part of the big plan. 

 The solutions that were being planned to deal with the overspend in care 
home placements as this was an issue which would continue. Adult 
Social Care was being more interventionalist in the market and 
technology would also be part of the solution. The Care Homes and 
Older People Strategy would be taken through Cabinet in September. 
Investment was also being made to help people live in their own homes 
for longer. 

 It was noted that the core part of the Poole Civic Centre would be 
retained. The Council would be looking to retain ownership as well. 
There were no plans to dispose of either asset.  

 East Cliff Lift was not included in the Town Fund spending as outlined in 
the report. It was suggested that this could be looked into further via the 
Futures Fund. 

 In response to a query the Chief Financial Officer advised that in relation 
to the collection of council tax and business rates, whatever the Council 
precepts for the year, this was received from the collection fund. 
However, this could put the collection fund into deficit which would then 
be adjusted.  It was confirmed that the £40 million referenced in the 
report was part of the Council’s share of relief, this would need to be 
paid back into the collection fund to account for deficit. As well as the 
deficit caused by retail relief, there was also deficit caused by reduced 
collection rates. 
 

The Chairman thanked the Chief Financial Officer and the finance team for 
their management of the finances and the position the Council was in. It 
was noted that nevertheless there were some uncertain times moving 
forward. 

 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
14 June 2021 

 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update – The Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation introduced the report, 
a copy of which had been circulated to Board members and a copy of which 
could be found at Appendix B to these minutes in the Minute Book. During 
consideration of the item a number of points were raised including: 
 

 A Board member questioned some of the investment choices of the 
administration, including installation of beach barbecues and coast 
festival live. 

 Although BCP had a low level of debt compared to most councils this 
didn’t mean it should be near the level of any of the councils with high 
debt. BCP should decide for itself on an appropriate level of debt not 
follow what other councils were doing. The administration wanted to 
invest in the local area. The Government had already severely 
restricted what Councils could borrow for investment. Borrowing would 
not be undertaken without a  

 The level of unearmarked reserves was questioned and it was noted 
that this provided greater flexibility in terms of the capacity of the 
financial strategy to respond to emerging issues. The level of best case 
and worst-case planning was based on a prudent assumption and 
experience. 

 In response to a question the Leader advised that this was money that 
can be invested not necessarily money that would be invested. The 
urban regeneration company would be judged on its record of delivery.  

 A Board member queried the assumptions on underlining figures future 
government funding for local authorities. There had been years of 
austerity for government funding and it was not helpful to only receive 
one-year spending plans. However, it was expected that government 
funding would be more restrictive over the coming years. 

 In relation to the paragraph on appropriate services for the vulnerable 
and assistive technology for ongoing personal care. It was confirmed 
that this was not intended to stop personal visits but was about 
providing better support to enable a better outcome if people can stay 
in their own homes. There would be investment rather than cuts in the 
adult social care budget.  

 In relation to a local government pay settlement it was noted that a 1% 
contingency had been put in place and that if the agreed increase was 
greater this would need to be factored in for following years. 

 The purpose of the outlined investment in adult social care was 
questioned as to whether it was to facilitate the purchase of a nursing 
home, which would be an investment in property rather than in social 
care. It was clarified by the Leader that the Council was providing 
investment according to what was set out in the budget.  

 A Board member questioned whether the cap on exit pay may have a 
material impact on the transformation programme. It was noted that 
redundancy provisions were in place. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder and Officers for the report. 
 
 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
14 June 2021 

 
 

28. Scrutiny of Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning Related Cabinet 
Reports  
 
Approval of the Rolling 5-year BDC Business Plan -   
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy and Strategic Planning 
introduced the report a copy of which had been circulated to Board 
members and a copy of which appears as Appendix C to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. In the ensuing discussion a number of issues were raised, 
including:  

 

 A Board member questioned why the BDC was not being expanded to 
take on further development instead of the new urban regeneration 
vehicle. It was noted that they were different entities and vehicle for 
regeneration in BDC. The previous authority was asset rich and 
resource poor in terms of both finances and people but there was more 
of a mixed model approach in terms of regeneration options and there 
were more in-house assets. 

 Whether the property and investment requirements for the winter 
gardens were changing due to changes in the property market and 
whether there was a fundamental change required in the overall 
strategy. It was noted that the options agreement was now 10 years 
old, previously the intention was to take surplus land which 
Bournemouth had, predominately car parks, and develop these with a 
partner.  

 The Board questioned how the decision was taken to add or remove 
sites from the options agreement and what the consequences were if 
no further sites were added. The Portfolio holder advised that this was 
a decision which needed to be taken by the Cabinet. Any decision 
would need Cabinet or Council approval as they would involve the 
transfer of land. If no further sites were to be added, then the company 
would be wound down. The Business Plan outlined how this would be 
done, this would also require Council approval. 

 A Board member noted that the sustainability section was weak and 
should be made stronger to include, excellence targets and 
commitments brought into BDC’s future development plans. The 
Portfolio Holder responded that improvements could be made on the 
sustainability agenda. However, this was focused on a project by 
project basis but may need more development to be embedded in. 

 A Board member raised concerns with viability issues on the Cotlands 
Road and Winter Gardens developments, if these were not able to be 
delivered it would bring into question viability of the partnership itself.  
This was an important issue and it was also important to be providing 
housing for the local people. The Portfolio Holder confirmed that it was 
less about financial viability but what was proposed in the development 
for the Cotlands Road site needed to be considered. It was noted that 
finances for the Winter Gardens Site had not changed since October 
2020 but suggested that a member briefing on this may be of benefit 

 In response to a question it was noted that external developers look at 
models which have been used elsewhere, targeting people who are 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
14 June 2021 

 
able to access finance and maximise profit. None of which help 
address issues within the local area.  

 It was suggested that the format of the business plan should be 
changed as currently it was more in the form of an annual update. 

 in relation to a question about the Town Hall Annex site it was noted 
that this would only be released if it was not required for office 
accommodation and only developed in accordance with the estate 
strategy. 

 A Councillor commented that moving forward a solid review was 
required on what BDC was developing. The Portfolio Holder responded 
that people were also moving into urban centres but there would be a 
need to do some more work on this in future, although the market was 
directing things. 

 In response to a query it was confirmed that the Business Plan was 
written in combination between Council officers and Muse. The 
Business Plan itself comes from the BDC and was approved by the 
BDC Board Members. 

 An issue was raised in relation to affordable housing in 
developments and it was noted that the BDC had made 
contributions to affordable housing. The Portfolio Holder advised 
that he would seek clarification on this point and respond. 

 
 
High Street Strategy – The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Economy 
and Strategic Planning outlined the key elements of the report, a copy of 
which had been circulated to Board members and a copy of which appears 
at Appendix D to these minutes in the Minute Book. During consideration of 
the report the Board raised a number of issues including: 
 

 It was noted that the survey could not be replied on completely. In 
relation to input on the Christchurch area the Portfolio Holder advised 
that he wanted to work with Christchurch Town Council. There was 
concern that development proposals had been shared within the 
administration but not more widely with ward councillors. It was noted 
that the email referred to was a private email with suggestions for the 
area and was not anything which had been agreed. A number of the 
ideas may be taken forward, but this would be with wider member 
engagement. The Portfolio Holder advised that he would encourage 
others to do the same. 

 A Board member asked about street trading and how this was being 
monitored, how pavement space was being utilised for it and what 
provision was being made for it. There may also be provision of space 
for people to dwell on the street scene. 

 A query was raised about areas spending their own money on things 
when a number of the areas outlined in the report also supported other 
areas, for example Broadstone. It was noted that significant 
infrastructure was not expected to be funded in this way. It was 
confirmed that funding would be based on need.  

 A Councillor advised that with regards to the empty shops’ strategy 
feedback had been received that landlords and agents hadn’t been 



– 6 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
14 June 2021 

 
asked about this. Further information was requested on what could be 
expected from officers in terms of this work. It was noted that 
something was being put together so that Councillors with district 
centres in their wards could consider what would be beneficial to them. 

 A Board member suggested that there should be more engagement 
with the Lead Member for Retail Strategy and ward Councillors, 
particularly when the Lead Member was looking at the 19 different high 
streets within BCP.  

 There was no mention of public transport within the report. Issues 
concerning the Bus station and development of an electric bus network 
were discussed. The Portfolio Holder advised that there had been 
discussion with central government about being a trial area for an 
electric bus network as there were more than half a million people in 
the travel to work area. 

 It was suggested to set aside some time in the Board meetings to invite 
Lead Members to address Board.  

 It was noted that the survey was online and part of the reason for 
undertaking the survey was to test the technology which meant that the 
survey results were self-selecting. 
 

The Chairman closed the discussion by thanking the Portfolio Holder for 
presenting both reports. 
 

29. Forward Plan  
 
This item was deferred to the 6.00pm meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.06 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


